

No. 20-1644

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEVON ARCHER

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF PROCEDURE SCHOLARS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

DONALD BURKE
BRANDON L. ARNOLD
Counsel of Record
ANNA L. DEFFEBACH
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
2000 K Street, NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500
barnold@robbrinsrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the amici curiae	1
Summary of argument	2
Argument.....	4
A. The decision below is wrong.....	4
1. Longstanding historical tradition demonstrates that trial courts may independently reweigh the evidence when resolving a motion for a new trial	6
2. The Criminal Rules’ text and structure carry forward long-settled historical practice.....	11
3. The court of appeals erred in rejecting the longstanding approach to new-trial motions.....	14
B. The decision below warrants this Court’s review.....	15
1. The courts of appeals are divided.....	15
2. The question presented is recurring and important	18
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Yeatts</i> , 122 F.2d 350 (4th Cir. 1941)	5, 17
<i>Applebaum v. United States</i> , 274 F. 43 (7th Cir. 1921)	10
<i>Bright v. Eynon</i> , 1 Burrows 390 (1757).....	7
<i>Burton v. United States</i> , 202 U.S. 344 (1906)	9
<i>Dewey v. Chicago & N.W. R.R. Co.</i> , 31 Iowa 373 (1871)	7, 10

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Felton v. Spiro</i> , 78 F. 576 (6th Cir. 1897)	7, 8, 9
<i>Garrison v. United States</i> , 62 F.2d 41 (4th Cir. 1932)	9
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	11, 17
<i>Grayson v. Commonwealth</i> , 47 Va. (6 Gratt.) 712 (Gen. Ct. 1849).....	7
<i>Hodge v. United States</i> , 13 F.2d 596 (6th Cir. 1926)	9
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	12
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	19, 20, 22
<i>Smith v. Times Pub. Co.</i> , 36 A. 296 (Pa. 1897)	5, 6, 7, 19
<i>State v. Bird</i> , 1 Mo. 585 (1825).....	7
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 8 S.C.L. (1 Mill) 29 (Const. App. 1817)	7, 10
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tibbs v. State</i> , 337 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 1976)	21
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 974 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1992)	11, 16
<i>United States v. Arrington</i> , 757 F.2d 1484 (4th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>United States v. Burks</i> , 974 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2020)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Fullerton</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1225 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1870)	8
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 182 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Harding</i> , 26 F. Cas. 131 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1846)	8

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 433 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Kellington</i> , 217 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>United States v. Lincoln</i> , 630 F.2d 1313 (8th Cir. 1980)	5, 9, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Merlino</i> , 592 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2010)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Parelius</i> , 83 F. Supp. 617 (D. Haw. 1949)	12
<i>United States v. Paulus</i> , 894 F.3d 267 (6th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 361 (1851)	7
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 71 F. Supp. 9 (D.D.C. 1947)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Stacks</i> , 821 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>United States v. Tarango</i> , 396 F.3d 666 (5th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 184 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 1999).....	15, 23
Statutes and Rules:	
18 U.S.C. § 3731	10
28 U.S.C. § 391	12
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837	17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	2, 5, 12, 14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33	<i>passim</i>
The Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73	7
S. Ct. Rule 10(a)	15

Miscellaneous:	Page
Amended Opening Brief, <i>Peña-Rodriguez v. People</i> , 350 P.3d 287 (Colo. 2015), 2013 WL 12140027.....	20
Hugo Adam Bedau & Michael L. Radelet, <i>Miscarriages of Justice in Potentially Capital Cases</i> , 40 Stan. L. Rev. 21 (1987).....	21
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	6
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	6
Cassandra Burke Robertson, <i>Invisible Error</i> , 50 Conn. L. Rev. 161 (2018)	19, 20
Cassandra Burke Robertson, <i>Judging Jury Verdicts</i> , 83 Tul. L. Rev. 157 (2008)..... <i>passim</i>	
District Courts—Criminal Judicial Facts and Figures (Sept. 30, 2019), https://bit.ly/2RNFjvT	18
Federal Judicial Center, Rules: Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, https://bit.ly/3arsb5U	11
Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> § 24.11 (4th ed. 2020)	18
Stephan Landsman, <i>Appellate Courts and Civil Juries</i> , 70 U. Cin. L. Rev. 873 (2002)	10
Lester B. Orfield, <i>The Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> , 33 Cal. L. Rev. 543 (1945)	12
Andrew S. Pollis, <i>The Death of Inference</i> , 55 B.C. L. Rev. 435 (2014).....	10
James B. Thayer, <i>The Jury and Its Development III</i> , 5 Harv. L. Rev. 357 (1892).....	6

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Neil Vidmar & Valerie P. Hans, <i>American Juries: The Verdict</i> (2007)	19
1 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure Criminal</i> § 1 (4th ed. 2021).....	11
1 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure Criminal</i> § 31 (4th ed. 2021)	18
3 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure Criminal</i> § 582 (4th ed. 2021)	4
